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expressed firm determination to resist all such action.”
The staff canteen building attached to the old Divisional Superintendent’s "office building at Dhanbad was allotted to the Cooperative
Society in 1968. However, in 1977,
the old Divisional Superintendent’s office building was h an d ^ over to the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sanghathan for running a Central School. The school authorities J represented against the running o f a canteen within the school premises where outsiders were also frequenting causing disturbance to the running of the school. In fact, with the shifting of the Divisional Superin-
dent’s office from the old building to the new building in 1964, the existence of a canteen building at>
tached to the old Divisional Superintendent’s office building now under occupation of the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sanghathan had lost its utility.
Therefore, the occupants of the canteen have been asked to vacate the'premises. 1 his would also help the School to find more accommodation for the increasing number of children.

The Zonal Training School Dhanbad was having a mess run by the trainees themselves and the dry ration and other cooking material used to be supplied by the Cooperative Society. However, with the discontinuance of the messing arrangement by the students some time back, this arrangement with the Society has also been discontinued.

As regards outstanding payments, the Society’s bills amounting to Rs.
9,886.71 have been paid on 20-8-1981.

Settlement of War Risk Claims of Ships detained and damaged

in Iran-Iraq War
2608. SHRIMATI SANYOGITA

RANE : , Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

„(a) whether it is a fact that the Government have not yet settled the war risk claims of ships detained and damaged in the Pusian Gulf waters due to war between Iran and Iraq ;-

(b) whether it is a fact that this delay in the settlement of claims specially of the small ) shipping companies has aflfected them i adversely;
and

(c) if so, the action proposed to be taken to expedite the same ?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI VEE-
RENDRA PATIL) : (a) to (c).
After ensuring that the risk in question are covered under the Government’s War Risk Policy, decisions have been taken to settle claims on account of detention, as well as total losses of ships destroyed in the Iran-Iraq War. Decisions have also been taken to follow the practice of the mutual war risk clubs/Associations of London in the matter of claims relating to ships so detained as being constructive total losses. As and •
when the requisite proof of detention damage etc. is made available, actual settlements of claims can be considered by the'-concerned Insurance
Companies.

Increasing frustration Among Young x Medical Graduates oyer *

paucity of Job

2609. SHRP JANARDHANA
POOJARY : Will the Minister-of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL- '
FARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Delhi Junior DoctorR'>^*'
Federation has drawn the attention of Government to increasing frus- *
tration among young medical graduates over paucity of job opportunities and absence of job ' satisfaction;

(b) if so, whether Governmeat proposes to draw up any plan tOi restore confidence among Junior,^
Doctors; and

(c) if so, the details lh«e a n d # .,, not; the reasons therefor?


57 W r i t t m A m m -  ‘ BHADRA 1 2 , (SAKA)' Written Answers -̂ 58

THE OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY O F HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE i (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR : (a)
Yes.

(b) and (c). In the wake of* the implementation of Schemes in the Health and Family Welfare Sector in the. Sixth Five Y ear, Plan, job opportunities for young medical graduates are likely to increase providing also better job satisfaction
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Non-Medicftl Class 1 and 11̂ ̂
Officers in_D.G.H.S.

2611. SHRI SANAT KUMAR^^^
MANDAL ; Will the Minister oif
HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL-
FARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarrrd Questioil
No. 404 dated 19th February, 1981
regarding non-medical Class I and II officers inD.G.H.S. and state

(a) the names of persons liien-
tioned in the statement laid on the Table in reply to Unstarred Questiort
No. 4455 dated 18th December,-Ui.
1980 whose service records have since *t-
been verified by the Pay and Accounts /
Officer and who have been issued the service verification certificate ;

(b) how long will it take to issue such certificates to the remaining, persons ; ^

(c) whether it is a fact that in case of certain persons who are . due for retirement shortly, such certificates have not been issued, while those who have still to go a long way have been issued those certificates ; and

(d) if so, what is the criteria followed in this process of pick, and choose and reasons why all the cases are not being dealt with and this njatter which is pending since long finalised ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN .
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR) (a^ ̂
The names of the concerned person are given in the attached statement. ^

(b )to (d ). As soon as the 'service books of officers concerned are \
completed in all t respects and i (bi! ly ̂ J verified from offical records, these are sent to the Pay and Acoou-Jits Officer for recording the requisite certificate of verification. On record- ^
ing such certificates by the Pay iiiidC?t Accounts Officer, necessary vcrifica-^^
tion'* certificate are issued to the'^ij officers «oricwned^ This is not based ■

